PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5850

Award No. | &
Casa No. 166

{Brotherhood of Maintenance of \Way Employes
PARTIES T P i

(The Buriington Northern Santa Fe Rallroad (Fonmer

(ATSF Raliway Company)

NT Cl :

1. The Carrier violated the Agreemeant when on November 18, 2000, Mr.
D.E.Clar wasissued ¢ Lavel-8, 30-day actual ® yapenshn for violation of
Maintensnce of Way Operating Rule 1.8 in connection with his alleged
failure to provide factual information end dishonesty In connection with per
diem payments ciaimed in the PATS Timekeeping 8ystem covering the
perbd June 1.2000 through September 8, 2000, while assigned ¢ * Hnd
Welder working at Sidney, Nebraska and headquartered at Sterling,
Colorada.

2. As o consequonce of the Carrier's violation referred t0 above Mr.

Cler shall be compensated for all wages lost and the discipline shall be
removed from his personal record I accordancs with the Agreement.

EINDINGS

Upon the whole record and @ |t the evidence. the Board finds that the parties
herein are carrier end employee within the meaning of the Rallway Labor Act, am
amended. Further, the Board is duly constituted by Agresment, has jurisdiction of the
Partesand[1x* 4241 @ ublectmatter,endthePartiestothisdisputeweregivendusnoticeof
the hearing thereon.

Claimant b ¢ Lead Weider \who, during the periad of the claim, was headquartered
et Sterfing, Colorado, working in the vicinity of Sidney, Nebrasks. Claimant lived at
Hemingford, Nebragka, cloae to 100 miles from Sldney, but he optad to drive daily. The
smployes working with Claimant functioning as ¢ grinder lived at Sidney, Nebraska.
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Thr Roadmaster destified he approached Claimant and the grinder stating he
would temporarily change their headquarters to Sidney about 40 miles from Sterling,
Colorado, and pay them mileags. The reason given by the Roadmaster was that by
starting and ending the workday at 8idney, they would not have t0 drive out of Steriing
every moming.

Claimant, ® upporbd by the grinder, testifled that the Roadmaster was anxlous to
have the two Work the welding truck for the summer and sald if they would stay unti
either was displaced or until the end of aummer, he would cover thelr expsnses.

The Roadmastar, in hb testimony, also sald ho made k abaolutely cbu to both
that he would only cover the daily mibage expense and nothing ®  be.

When Claimant was queried about the dally per dbm he had claimed, In addition
to the dally milsage, he stated that ho wae ® dvbed by mother walding crew working at
Sidney, that they wers paid the dally per dbm, and therefore he belleved nothing was
wrong with him claiming the per dbm In addition to the mileage.

So them exists conflicting testimony. Claimant and hb assistant (the grinder)
saying that the Rosdmaster referrad only to taking care of their sxpsnses and the
Roadmaster stating ha was clesr in hb discussion about authorizing only their driving
mibs.

Cbbnmnt and the grinder received $21.28 per day for five days per week from
June t0 eary September. in addition, they received milsage from Sterilng to Sidney and
return for five days per week at S0 miles per day, miles they did not ® ctualiy drive.

it b clear from the record nelther Claimant nor the grinder advised the
Roadmaster that they were claiming per diem ® xpenus, but they nlbd on Rub 38 ad
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the fact that ¢.\[| [l were temporarily ® utgncheadquarters :Sidney.

Rub 38 seems t0 cover the per <25) O  claim Under the circumstances outiined
hersin, but the dally mileage claims that were submitisd and paid does work contrary to
Rub 38. Rwould ® ppeer they were traveling from their headquarters point In Sterling to
Sidney dally, yet the per dbm expense shows they mm not traveling.

it further developed that someone from payroil did contact Claimant In Jum
asking about the per diem claim. Claimant told the payroll person that their temporary
headquarters was changed to Sidney ® d K had besn suthorized by the Roadmaster.

So someone in payroll knew about the per dbm end was satisfied with Claimant's
® xpbnxtbn that tha; hudqulrhn had been changed temporarily by the Roadmaster.
This appeared to satisfy the payroll Inquiry, but no one from payroll queried the
Rummrunman‘ uditor contacted hbn some time on October 10, 2000.

When all the factors ® re considered, the Board does believe that the Claimants
understood they were being @ |[kmd e mileage expense, but that the per dbm claims
made by them were done of their own velition without the Roadmaster's OK
Furthermore, when queriad ahout claiming both mileage and per diem, Claimant's
withess stated that they chose the mileage |n lieu of lodging.

When payroll questioned Claimant In early Jum, he should have verified
Claimant's response with the Roadmaster whkh he did not do. Cbhunt should have
advisad the Roadmaster he was claiming per diem, whkh he did not do.

Under the circumstances, Claimant osnnot be held fully responsible for what
oceurred. The 30 day actual is reduced to 15 days with Clalmant being pald for lost
wages commencing on the 16" day, through and includingthe 30™ 2 S= e e provided for in
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the Scheduled Agreement.
AWARD
Clalme uatahod In® ccordwtca with the Findings.
ORDER

This Board, sfter conaideration of the dispuie identified above, hareby orders that
an award favorabis to the Claimant(s) be made, The Carrler is ordered to make the
award sffective on or before 30 days following the date the award is adoptad.

Robert L. Hicks, Chalrman & Neutral Member

 \=ap

Thomas M. Rohting, Carrier Mémber

shril, Labor Member

Datad: ACQ"\[EY" 027/ ozoo/



